

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Gail Manney,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

Rene Valladares  
Federal Public Defender, District of Nevada  
\*Wendi L. Overmyer  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Office of the Federal Public Defender  
411 E. Bonneville Ave., Ste. 250  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 388-6577  
Wendi\_Overmyer@fd.gov

\*Counsel for Petitioner Gail Manney

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s published opinion conflicts with <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) by exempting a firearm regulation from the Second Amendment. ....	4
II. This case is the appropriate vehicle to decide an issue of exceptional importance.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## Table of Authorities

<b>Federal Constitution</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend II .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
 <b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	ii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>Srour v. N.Y. City</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 258 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2023) .....	10
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>United States v. Manney</i> , 114 F.4th 1048 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	ii, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Orozco</i> , 858 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>United States v. Scheidt</i> , 103 F.4th 1281 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	5
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
 <b>Federal Court Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1

**Federal Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 ..... 11

**Secondary Sources**

U.S. Sent. Comm'n, *Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics Fiscal Year 2023*  
(2024) ..... 11
